Exhibit 99.1

PRESS RELEASE: For Immediate Release

ANDRX CORPORATION REPORTS 2003 SECOND QUARTER RESULTS

     FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, July 30, 2003 — Andrx Corporation (Nasdaq: ADRX) (“Andrx” or the “Company”) today announced its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2003, summarized as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended
	June 30,		June 30,

	2003	2002	2003	2002

Total revenues	$272,370	$180,542	$509,555	$363,861

Income (loss) before income taxes	$23,569	$(60,241)	$33,820	$(52,415)

Net income (loss)	$14,477	$(31,334)	$20,833	$(26,821)

Net income (loss) allocated to Andrx (1)	$14,477	$(29,798)	$20,833	$(21,403)

Andrx diluted earnings (loss) per share (1)	$0.20	$(0.42)	$0.29	$(0.30)

Net loss allocated to Cybear (1)		$(1,536)		$(5,418)

Cybear diluted loss per share (1)		$(0.23)		$(0.80)

(1)	See Note 1 in the accompanying Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

     The 2003 second quarter income before income taxes of $23.6 million includes, among other things, a charge of $8.2 million related primarily to the writedown of certain assets at the Company’s Massachusetts aerosol manufacturing facility that the Company previously announced it was seeking to possibly divest, and a $7.5 million charge relating to various previously disclosed legal claims and obligations.

     The 2002 second quarter loss before income taxes of $60.2 million includes, among other things, a litigation settlements charge of $60 million related to the Company’s Cardizem® CD antitrust litigation.

     Andrx’s Chief Executive Officer, Richard J. Lane, said: “In our generic business, our over-the-counter version of Claritin® D-24 and Taztia XT™, our bioequivalent version of Tiazac®, were successfully launched this quarter. These launches combined with our licensing revenues from KUDCo on its sales of its generic Prilosec®, contributed significantly to our top and bottom lines. We are also continuing to work on our Wellbutrin SR® and Zyban® products, and remain confident that we will be able to commercialize the value of our ANDAs and make generic versions of these significant products available to consumers. We also made considerable headway in improving our operations, particularly in manufacturing. This quarter’s results also reflect the continued strength of our distribution operation which generated an all time high in net revenues.”

     Mr. Lane continued, “In our branded operations, we recently added a new leader for our commercial efforts, and launched the $AVESM program, which provides Altocor™, our cholesterol-lowering medication, to consumers for a fixed monthly payment, without regard to age or income. Altocor was also added to Medi-Cal, California’s state Medicaid drug list. We also filed a Marketing Authorization Application in the European Union for Fortamet™ (metformin XT) and had our valproate NDA product accepted for filing by FDA,” concluded Mr. Lane.

     Revenues and Cost of Goods Sold

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended
	June 30,		June 30,
	(in thousands)		(in thousands)

	2003	2002	2003	2002

Distributed Products
Revenues	$161,506	$121,502	$316,123	$248,547
Cost of goods sold	132,539	98,573	257,566	202,328
Gross profit	28,967	22,929	58,557	46,219
Gross margin	17.9%	18.9%	18.5%	18.6%

Andrx Products – Bioequivalent
Revenues	$66,178	$48,341	$106,681	$97,329
Cost of goods sold	27,849	21,275	56,602	38,943
Gross profit	38,329	27,066	50,079	58,386
Gross margin	57.9%	56.0%	46.9%	60.0%

Andrx Products – Brand
Revenues	$10,501	$7,429	$18,430	$12,977
Cost of goods sold	1,654	3,648	4,170	6,189
Gross profit	8,847	3,781	14,260	6,788
Gross margin	84.2%	50.9%	77.4%	52.3%

Andrx Products — Total
Revenues	$76,679	$55,770	$125,111	$110,306
Cost of goods sold	29,503	24,923	60,772	45,132
Gross profit	47,176	30,847	64,339	65,174
Gross margin	61.5%	55.3%	51.4%	59.1%

TOTAL PRODUCT SALES
Revenues	$238,185	$177,272	$441,234	$358,853
Cost of goods sold	162,042	123,496	318,338	247,460
Gross profit	76,143	53,776	122,896	111,393
Gross margin	32.0%	30.3%	27.9%	31.0%

LICENSING AND ROYALTIES
Revenues	$33,054	$102	$64,192	$216
Gross margin	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

OTHER
Revenues	$1,131	$3,168	$4,129	$4,792
Cost of goods sold	9,651	6,392	12,388	8,945
Gross profit (loss)	(8,520)	(3,224)	(8,259)	(4,153)
Gross margin (loss)	(753.3%)	(101.8%)	(200.0%)	(86.7%)

TOTAL REVENUES
Revenues	$272,370	$180,542	$509,555	$363,861
Cost of goods sold	171,693	129,888	330,726	256,405
Gross profit	100,677	50,654	178,829	107,456
Gross margin	37.0%	28.1%	35.1%	29.5%

     In the second quarter of 2003, distributed products generated an all time high in net revenues of $161.5 million with gross profit of $29.0 million or gross margin of 17.9%. These results include the Company’s participation in the distribution of a high sales volume, low gross margin cross-licensed version of Ciprofloxacin.

     For the 2003 second quarter, revenues of Andrx’s bioequivalent products increased by 36.9% to $66.2 million, compared to $48.3 million for the 2002 second quarter. Taztia XT, Andrx’s bioequivalent version of Tiazac, was launched in April 2003 and generated net revenues of $14.3 million. Andrx’s bioequivalent over-the-counter version of Claritin D-24 (“OTC D-24”) was launched by Perrigo in June 2003 and provided Andrx with net revenues of $4.0 million. Both of these launches included initial stocking. Gross margin for bioequivalent products was 57.9% in the 2003 second quarter, as compared to 56.0% for the 2002 second quarter. The 2003 second quarter bioequivalent products gross profit includes charges of $1.1 million directly to cost of goods sold relating to Andrx’s manufacturing facilities, including the Company’s Weston, Florida manufacturing facility which is in the start-up phase, its Morrisville, North Carolina manufacturing facility, which the Company is planning to renovate, and under utilization and inefficiencies at the Company’s Davie, Florida manufacturing facilities. Although not eliminated, under utilization and inefficiencies at the Company’s Davie, Florida facilities improved significantly during the quarter.

     Revenues from Andrx’s brand products in the 2003 second quarter increased to $10.5 million, from $7.4 million in the 2002 second quarter, primarily from net sales of Altocor of $6.9 million, partially offset by decreases in revenues from Andrx’s brand cough and cold product lines, its Embrex® prenatal vitamin and its Anexsia® pain product line. Gross margin for the 2003 quarter was 84% compared to 51% for the 2002 quarter.

     Licensing and royalties revenues for the 2003 second quarter of $33.1 million consisted almost entirely of estimated licensing revenues related to KUDCo’s 2003 second quarter net profits, as defined, from KUDCo’s sale of its generic version of Prilosec. On June 9, 2003, the licensing rate earned by Andrx from its agreement with KUDCo decreased from 15% to 9%.

     Other revenues consist of $1.1 million associated with the Company’s arrangement with Aventis relating to Andrx’s Physicians’ Online (“POL”) web portal, as well as from contract manufacturing activities at Andrx’s Massachusetts aerosol manufacturing facility. The 2003 second quarter cost of goods sold related to other revenues includes a charge of $8.2 million for the writedown of certain of the assets at the Company’s Massachusetts aerosol facility, primarily related to inventories and property, plant and equipment. As previously disclosed, the Company is pursuing possible divestiture of both its POL physician Internet web portal and its Massachusetts aerosol manufacturing operations.

     Selling, General and Administrative (“SG&A”) Expenses

     SG&A expenses of $58.2 million in the 2003 second quarter increased from $46.5 million from the 2002 second quarter, primarily as a result of an increase in brand sales force expenses. As of June 30, 2003, the Company had approximately 400 sales representatives, as compared to approximately 280 as of June 30, 2002. The increase in SG&A also includes the effect of the growth in total revenues and a change in product mix.

     Research and Development (“R&D”) Expenses

     R&D expenses were $12.5 million in the 2003 second quarter, as compared to $11.4 million for the 2002 quarter. During the second quarter of 2003, Andrx submitted two ANDAs to the FDA and a Marketing Authorization Application in the European Union for Fortamet (metformin XT).

     Litigation Settlements and Other Charges

     Litigation settlements and other charges were $7.5 million for the 2003 second quarter, as compared to $60.0 million for the 2002 second quarter. The 2003 second quarter charge relates to various previously disclosed legal claims and obligations.

     Balance Sheet and Cash Flows

     As of June 30, 2003, the Company had approximately $158 million in cash, cash equivalents and investments available-for-sale, $297 million of working capital and $103 million available under the Company’s $185 million secured credit facility, which had no borrowings outstanding. Cash flow from operations for the 2003 second quarter includes approximately $49 million in cash received from an income tax refund and $43 million received from KUDCo for licensing revenues earned by the Company from January through April 2003. For the three months ended June 30, 2003, the Company invested approximately $11 million in the purchase of property, plant and equipment and incurred approximately $7 million of depreciation and amortization expense.

     Outlook

     Growth in distribution revenues will continue to be primarily a function of the Company’s participation in the distribution of new generic products launched by other generic manufacturers, offset by the net price declines typically associated with the distribution of existing generic products.

     Growth in revenues of bioequivalent products is primarily generated from the launch of new products. Taztia XT, Andrx’s bioequivalent version of Tiazac, was launched in April 2003 and is currently competing with one other generic product. Andrx’s bioequivalent OTC D-24 was launched by Perrigo in June 2003, and is in its 180 day market exclusivity period. For the quarter ended June 30, 2003, revenues for Taztia XT were $14.3 million for a three-month period and revenues for OTC D-24 were $4.0 million for a one-month period. Final approval and Perrigo’s launch of the Company’s bioequivalent over-the-counter versions of Claritin-D®12 and Claritin Reditabs® are awaiting, among other things, the expiration of the exclusivity rights of other generic manufacturers in the third quarter of 2003. In the second half of 2003, the Company may also launch one or more oral contraceptive products. Andrx’s bioequivalent version of Cardizem CD continues to generate significant net sales and gross profit for the Company. Additional competitors to generic versions of Cardizem CD and Tiazac may surface by mid 2004, which may significantly adversely affect net sales and gross profit of Andrx’s bioequivalent versions of Cardizem CD or Tiazac and their significant contribution to Andrx’s results of operations. Sales of Andrx’s current bioequivalent products may also decrease as a result of other factors as well.

     The Company is continuing to work on resolving the FDA and USP issues that affect its ANDAs for bioequivalent versions of Wellbutrin SR/Zyban. Though Andrx cannot at this time predict or advise whether or when such issues, and the related patent infringement litigation, will be satisfactorily resolved, and when these products will be introduced, the Company expects that it will be able to commercialize the value of its ANDAs and that generic versions of these significant products will become available to consumers. Such commercialization may be achieved through the Company’s exclusivity rights with respect to such ANDAs.

     Net sales of Altocor continued to grow to $6.9 million for the 2003 second quarter ($11.0 million for the first half of 2003). With, among other things, the $AVE program which Andrx rolled out in June, the Company now estimates that net sales of Altocor for 2003 could range from $30 million to $35 million. The Company continues to see Altocor as a significant opportunity and is exploring options for increasing the

sales trend. In the second half of 2003, the Company is planning to consolidate its Mississippi brand sales administration office into its Weston, Florida offices, thereby incurring SG&A charges estimated at approximately $1.3 million.

     Andrx expects to continue to generate significant licensing revenues from its agreement with KUDCo even though the licensing rate due to Andrx declined from 15% to 9% on June 9, 2003, in accordance with the terms of the related agreement. The Company believes that KUDCo licensing revenues will be significantly lower in the third quarter of 2003 as compared to the second quarter of 2003. The amount of licensing revenue derived by Andrx from KUDCo is dependent on a number of factors, including, among others, the applicable licensing rate, KUDCo’s profits derived from its sale of its generic Prilosec, which are dependant on the number of units KUDCo produces and sells and its per unit selling price, the outcome of the various appeals involving generic Prilosec, and other factors outside of Andrx’s control. The Andrx licensing rate on KUDCo’s profits further reduces from 9% to 6.25% on the earlier of June 2004 or an appellate court decision, as provided in the agreement.

     Andrx plans to begin the renovation of its manufacturing facility in Morrisville, North Carolina later in 2003 so that certain operations can commence at that facility in 2005. Andrx’s Weston, Florida manufacturing facility is expected to become fully operational in 2004. The Company is also pursuing the divestiture of its Massachusetts aerosol manufacturing facilities and further renovations of, or ceasing certain manufacturing operations at, its Davie, Florida manufacturing facilities in order to continue to improve its manufacturing operations and increase its manufacturing efficiencies and capacities. Andrx is also continuing to improve its manufacturing and quality processes as well as the training and utilization of its personnel related thereto. Until all of these efforts come to fruition, Andrx will continue to incur charges directly to cost of goods sold related to its Weston, Florida and North Carolina facilities, under utilization and inefficiencies at its Davie, Florida facilities and excess capacities at its Massachusetts aerosol manufacturing facilities. The Company may also incur additional charges directly to cost of goods sold in the manufacture of its currently marketed products and product commercialization activities.

     Andrx currently estimates that R&D expenses for 2003 will be approximately $55 million. R&D expenses will continue to be periodically evaluated throughout 2003 taking into consideration, among other things, the Company’s level of profitability. During 2003, the Company expects to file at least 10 ANDAs, five of which have been submitted through June 30, 2003.

     The Company’s plan for the second half of the year includes continuing to pursue business development opportunities, primarily focused on leveraging Andrx’s current brand sales force.

     Andrx’s operating results for the second half of 2003 will not include the initial stocking related to the launch of Taztia XT, and the higher licensing rate for KUDCo’s sales of its generic Prilosec experienced in the second quarter of 2003. Major factors affecting the Company’s operating results include KUDCo licensing revenues and net sales of its generic versions of Cardizem CD, and, to a lesser extent, Tiazac, OTC D-24, Dilacor XR® and Glucophage® and its brand Altocor product. Future operating results will also be affected by future product introductions, the value and timing of which are dependent on a number of factors including successful scale-up, final FDA marketing approval, satisfactory resolution of patent and antitrust litigation, manufacturing capabilities and capacities, competition and the other factors described in Andrx’s SEC filings.

     Webcast

     Investors will have the opportunity to listen to management’s discussion of this release in a conference call to be held on July 30, 2003 at 8:00 AM Eastern Time. This call is being webcast and can be accessed at Andrx’s website http://www.andrx.com. The webcast will be available for replay.

     About Andrx Corporation

     Andrx Corporation develops and commercializes: bioequivalent versions of controlled-release brand name pharmaceuticals using its proprietary drug delivery technologies; bioequivalent versions of specialty, niche and immediate-release pharmaceutical products, including oral contraceptives; and brand name or proprietary controlled-release formulations of existing immediate-release or controlled-release drugs where it believes the application of Andrx’s drug delivery technologies may improve the efficacy or other characteristics of those products. Andrx’s distribution operations purchase primarily generic pharmaceuticals manufactured by third parties and sells them primarily to independent pharmacies, pharmacy chains which do not maintain their own central warehousing facilities, pharmacy buying groups and, to a lesser extent, physicians’ offices.

     Forward-looking statements (statements which are not historical facts) in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. For this purpose, any statements contained herein or which are otherwise made by or on behalf of the Company that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, words such as “may,” “will,” “to,” “ plan,” “expect,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “could,” “would,” “estimate,” or “continue” or the negative other variations thereof or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Investors are cautioned that all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainties, including but not limited to, the Company’s dependence on a relatively small number of products; licensing revenues; the timing and outcome of patent and antitrust litigation and future product launches; whether the Company will be awarded any marketing exclusivity period and, if so, the precise dates thereof; government regulation generally; competition; manufacturing capacities and output; the Company’s ability to develop and successfully commercialize new products; the loss of revenues from existing products; development and marketing expenses that may not result in commercially successful products; Andrx’s inability to obtain, or the high cost of obtaining, licenses for third party technologies; commercial obstacles to the successful introduction of brand products generally; exclusion of Andrx’s brand products from formularies; the consolidation or loss of customers; Andrx’s relationship to our suppliers; the success of Andrx’s joint ventures; difficulties in integrating, and potentially significant charges associated with, acquisitions of technologies, products and businesses; the inability to obtain sufficient supplies from key suppliers; the impact of returns, allowances and chargebacks; product liability claims; rising costs and limited availability of product liability and other insurance; the loss of key personnel; failure to comply with environmental laws and the absence of certainty regarding the receipt of required regulatory approvals or the timing or terms of such approvals. Andrx Corporation is also subject to other risks detailed herein or detailed from time to time in its filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including, but not limited to, the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002 and Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003.

     This release and additional information about Andrx Corporation is also available on the Internet at: http://www.andrx.com.

Contact:

Angelo C. Malahias Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Andrx Corporation Phone: 954-217-4500

ANDRX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended
	June 30,		June 30,

	2003	2002 (2)	2003	2002 (2)

Revenues
Distributed products	$161,506	$121,502	$316,123	$248,547
Andrx products	76,679	55,770	125,111	110,306
Licensing and royalties	33,054	102	64,192	216
Other	1,131	3,168	4,129	4,792

Total revenues	272,370	180,542	509,555	363,861

Operating expenses
Cost of goods sold	171,693	129,888	330,726	256,405
Selling, general and administrative	58,212	46,459	113,692	87,744
Research and development	12,484	11,420	25,824	21,342
Litigation settlements and other charges	7,500	60,000	7,500	60,000

Total operating expenses	249,889	247,767	477,742	425,491

Income (loss) from operations	22,481	(67,225)	31,813	(61,630)
Other income, net	1,088	6,984	2,007	9,215

Income (loss) before income taxes	23,569	(60,241)	33,820	(52,415)
Income tax provision (benefit)	9,092	(28,907)	12,987	(25,594)

Net income (loss)	$14,477	$(31,334)	$20,833	$(26,821)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
ANDRX COMMON STOCK (1):
Net income (loss) allocated to Andrx (includes Cybear subsequent to the May 17, 2002 Conversion)	$14,477	$(29,272)	$20,833	$(20,877)
Premium on conversion of Cybear common stock	—	(526)	—	(526)

Total net income (loss) allocated to Andrx	$14,477	$(29,798)	$20,833	$(21,403)

Net income (loss) per share of Andrx common stock:
Basic	$0.20	$(0.42)	$0.29	$(0.30)

Diluted	$0.20	$(0.42)	$0.29	$(0.30)

Weighted average shares of Andrx common stock outstanding:
Basic	71,879,000	70,699,000	71,739,000	70,625,000

Diluted	72,617,000	70,699,000	72,375,000	70,625,000

CYBEAR COMMON STOCK (1):
Net loss allocated to Cybear Group (through the May 17, 2002 conversion)		$(2,062)		$(5,944)
Premium on conversion of Cybear common stock		526		526

Total net loss allocated to Cybear		$(1,536)		$(5,418)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of Cybear common stock		$(0.23)		$(0.80)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares of Cybear common stock outstanding		6,743,000		6,743,000

(1)	Effective May 17, 2002, all outstanding shares of Cybear common stock were converted into Andrx common stock. For periods subsequent to the conversion, Andrx Corporation will only report per share results for Andrx common stock which includes all of the former Cybear’s operating results from the effective date of the conversion and will no longer report separate per share results for the former Cybear common stock.
(2)	Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

ANDRX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

	June 30,	December 31,
	2003	2002

Assets

Cash, cash equivalents and investments available-for-sale	$158,140	$97,394
Accounts receivable, net	135,741	130,044
Inventories, net	174,443	147,967
Income taxes receivable	—	33,710
Deferred income tax assets, net	50,212	68,148
Other current assets	20,185	12,371

Total current assets	538,721	489,634
Property, plant and equipment, net	241,815	233,828
Goodwill, intangibles and other assets, net	67,021	66,017

Total assets	$847,557	$789,479

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities	$241,702	$208,058
Non-current liabilities	15,906	15,714

Total liabilities	257,608	223,772
Commitments and contingencies
Total stockholders’ equity	589,949	565,707

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$847,557	$789,479